

General Officea Seiden Street, Berlin Connecticut

P.O.BOX 270 HARTFORD. CONNECTICUT 06414-0270 (203)665-5000

November 6, 1989 MP-13699

Re: Voluntary Report

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference: Facility Operating License No. DPR-21/DPR-65/DPR-49 Docket Nos. 50-245/50-336/50-423 Licensee Even. Report Information Letter 89-020-00

Gentlemen:

NNECo has determined that the event described in the accompanying document is not reportable per 10CFR50.73. This letter forwards Licensee Event Report Information Letter 89-020-00.

This report is submitted for information concerning the identification of contaminated material in locations outside of radiological control areas.

Very truly yours.

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

tophen care Stephen E! Scace

Station Superintendent Millstone Nuclear Power Station

SES/JS:tp

Attachment: LER 89-020-00

W. T. Russell, Region I Administrator
W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO	EXPIRES 4/30/92 Estimated burden p3r response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p-530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission. Washington, DC 20555, and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150-0104). Offlice of Management and Budget. Washington, DC 20503									
FACILITY NAME (1) Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 1	DOOKET HUMBER (2) PAGE (3) 0 5 0 0 0 2 4 5 1 0F 0 4									
TITLE (4) Contaminated Material Outside the Radiological Control										
EVENT DATE (5) LER NUMBER (6) PEPORT DATE (7)	OTHER FACILITIES INVOLVED (8)									
MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR SECLENTIAL REVISION MONTH DAY YEAR FACILITY NAMES										
0 9 0 6 8 9 8 9 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 6 8 9										
OPERATING THIS REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO THE REC	0 5 0									
MODE (9) N 20 402(b) 20 402(c)	50.73 (a) (2) (iv) 73.71 (b)									
POWER 20.405(a)(1)(1) 50.36(c)(1) LEVEL 1 0 0 20.405(a)(1)(11) 50.36(c)(2)	50.73 (a) (2) (v) 50.73 (a) (2) (vii) X OTHER (Specify in									
20.405(a)(1)(iii) 50.73(a)(2)(i)	50.73(a) (2) (viii) (A) Abstract below and in Text. NRC Form 366A)									
20.405(a)(1)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(ii)	50.73 (a) (2) (viii) (B)									
20.405(a)(1)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(iii) LICENSEE CONTACT FOR T	50.73(a) (2) (x)									
NAME	TELEPHONE NUMBER									
John Sullivan, Health Physics Supervisor - Operations, Ext	1. 4318 AREA CODE									
COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE	21034147-11791									
MANIFAC, MORTANE	SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFAC-									
D N										
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)	MONTH DAY YEAR									
YES (If yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE)	EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE (15)									
ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, i.e., approximately fifteen single-space typewritten										
This Licensee Event Report (LER) is submitted for information to a previous event involving the release of a radioactively cor a radiological survey was initiated which identified contaminate radiological control area (RCA) and outside of the Millstone s This LER discusses short and long term corrective actions and	ntaminated hydrolaser machine from the site, ed tools and equipment outside of the site protected area.									

U	fillstone Nuclear Power Station nit 1	DOOKET NUMBER (2)	YEAR			-	PA				
U	nit 1				NUMBER						
			-	A 4							
1.	re space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A	0 5 0 0 0 2 4 5	8 9	01210	0 0	012	OF				
S. A.	Description of Event										
	On May 11, 1989, Millstone Nuclea high-pressure water hydrolaser from Waterford. Connecticut, to the West of federal shipping regulations. As a programmatic activities relating to ra- materials from its nuclear generating activities were aided by an INPO eva perspectives and NU evaluations iden the area of monitoring compliance for	its Millstone Unit No. 1 a tinghouse Corporation in M a result of this event, NNI diological survey complian stations. During this pro- aluation and assist visit in ntifie ⁴ program deficiencie	electrica Moorest ECO ha ice for to cess the August es and r	al generatin own. New d undertal anconditio Northeas 1989. Th required co	ng facility Jersey, in ken a revi nal release t Utilities he INPO r prrective a	in violati ew of i e of program eview	ts m				
	As part of the program review, a con 1989 at a warehouse used exclusively Warehouse) is located approximately equipment during outages. On Septe contaminated tools and equipment in were implemented to monitor the ha were conducted to insure the worker and to insure the workers understood warehouse were halted and incoming	y by Northeast Utilities. 7 3 miles from the Millston ember 6, 1989 NNECO H in this facility. At that tim indling of the warehouse in rs understood the very smill d the instituted controls.	The war ne site a lealth P le appro nventor all pote Outgoir	whouse (N and is relief hysics persopriate rad y by the wintial radio ng shipmer	USCO To connel ide iological co rorkforce. logical corn its from th	ool or supp ntified ontrols Briefi hsequer he	ngs				
	On October 12, 1989 Health Physics completed the survey at the NUSCO warehouse. In excess of 230,000 items have been surveyed and 233 items have been identified as exceeding the NNECO release limits. The warehouse is now back under the control of NUSCO management with limited Health Physics control over incoming material.										
	The scope of the survey has been expanded to include other NU facilities which are serviced by this warehouse. In addition a Task Force is being formed by NNECO management to review the potential contamination control weaknesses within the entire NU system to determine whether additional broad scope corrective actions are required.										
П.	Cause of Even:										
	The root cause of this event involves both a failure to establish adequate procedures to prevent the spread of contaminated material outside the radiological control area (RCA) and a failure to adequately survey material prior to its release from the RCA.										
III.	Analysis of Event (Safety Assessment)										
	The purpose of the comprehensive survey was, in part, to determine the health impacts to personnel resulting from the uncontrolled release of radioactive materials from the RCA. Of the 233 items detected as exceeding the NNECO release limits, the summated radioactivity totals less than 7 microcuries. The major isotope is corrosion product Cobalt-60 with no transuranic or alpha emitting isotopes detected.										

NRC Forn (6-89)	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION			APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4/30/82									
			Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward comments reparding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p=530). U.S. Nuclear Repulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555 and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150=0104). Office of Management and Budget Washington, DC 20503.										
FACILITY NAME (1) Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 1 TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A s		DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LER NUMBER (6)								PAGE (3)	
			F	EAR		NUM		_	NUMBER				
		0 6 0 0 0 2 4	15	8 9		0	2 0		010	013	OF	014	
	May 11, 1989). This hydrolaser is weighs approximately 3000 pounds. 1989 during a spent fuel pool rerac February 22, 1989. On September evaluation and determined to have accessible to personnel. A contact valve located on the hydrolaser skic material. The limiting whole body of plane of the hydrolaser due to the n exhibited loose surface activity to a activity present (inside the hydrolase constitutes over 90 percent of the a	This item was last used k evolution and shipped 6, 1989 the hydrolaser a dose rate of 0.1 millir radiation reading of 3 m d. This dose rate is due dose rate is 0.1 millirem internal contamination of maximum concentration er) was calculated to be ggregate radioactivity de	d at i to t was rein p nillire to i n per of a v o of a to tecte	the he c surv ber h em p nter hou vater 10,0 tal c	Mills off-s even hour ber h hally tr or hol 00 c of 6. dat	at the store of th	e Univareh part he su was bosite acce nk. 100 icroco	in Mou of urfa no ed to ess Th cm urfa	No. 1 se on an or ace ar ted or radioa ible su he hyc 2. Th es. T	facilit ngoing nd a sm ctive irface irolase ne into his ite	y in nall er		
	Of the 233 tools identified as contain present. The two items exhibiting the wrench heads. The loose surface contained in the inner socket head recessed groot head. Surveys conducted in product found indicate that there was no fact	he most removable cont ontamination was 50,000 ove points on a surface a ction shops and warehou	amir 0 dp area ase b	m an of a uildi	n we nd 1 ppro ngs	2,00 xim	/2 ind 0 dp ately re the	ch m. 30 e n	drive respe cm ² nateria	socke ctivel	y, on ocket		
IV.	Survey Methodology												
	A systematic and conservative methodology was put in place to determine if a tool or component was contaminated. A conservative approach was designed to ensure any tool with detectable radioactivity approaching 100 ccpm (RM-14/HP-210) was identified and controlled. This technique was designed to identify tools that may have beer, surveyed and released during 20 years of Northeast Utilities nuclear operating history, using instrumentation that was significantly less sensitive than current detection equipment.												
	A. From the period September 5.	1989 to October 12 19	0.80	over	300	00	iten	ne	Were	EITPUET	ad		

- A. From the period September 5, 1989 to October 12, 1989, over 300,000 items were surveyed by Health Physics technicians. This included the Millstone Nuclear Generating station an warehouse as a tool supplier. This program, additional supervisory personnel working 6 days.
 A. From the period September 5, 1989 to October 12, 1989, over 300,000 items were surveyed the NUSCO Tool Warehouse, items at other NU facilities which use the to 15 health physics technicians and , 10 hours per day.
- B. Frisking speeds were maintained at the optimum durations to detect contamination. Frisking speeds of 10-15 seconds per area were utilized to achieve full scale instrument response.
- C. The background radioactivity levels at the frisking locations were 40-50 cpm (RM-14/HP-210). This is a factor of 2 to 6 times lower background levels than typically exist at nuclear facilities where frisking occurs.
- D. All items were surveyed <u>on contact</u>, rather than at the typical 1/2" industry standard distance. Many of the 233 items identified as contaminated (> 100 ccpm) at the "contact" distance were less than 100 ccpm at 1/2".
- E. Any tool indicating in excess of 100 ccpm on contact was rag wiped for smearable activity along its entire dimension rather than swiped per 100 cm².
- F. All items indicating loose surface activity were counted on a multi-channel gamma analyzer for isotopic identification.

NRC For		U.S. NUCLEAR REG	ULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104							
(6~89)		LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LE		EXPIRES 4/30/82 Estimated burden per response to comply with this information collection request 50.0 hrs. Forward							
		TEXT CONTINUATION	~)	comments regarding burden estimate to the Records and Reports Management Branch (p=530), U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington DC 20555 and to the Paperwork Reduction Project (3150=0104), Office of Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20503.							
FACILITY	Y NAME (1)	OOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6) PACE (3)							
	Millstor Unit 1	ne Nuclear Power Station	0 5 0 0 0 0 2 4	4 15 8 19 01 210 010 014 OF 014							
TEXT (If m	hore space	e is required, use additional NRC Form 366A's	make and an advantage of the second								
	G.	Work gloves worn by the Health during the work, and at the com these gloves after handling the er	pletion of the evoluti	members were retained and surveyed ion. No radioactivity was detected on on which exceeds 230,000 tools.							
	H. Environmental monitoring samples including soil and sewer sludge specimens were collected too? storage areas and counted in multi-channel analyzers. This monitoring indicated no detectable activity present.										
	1.	All warehouse personnel were fri be free of internal and external of	sked and whole body contamination.	y counted. All personnel were found to							
	J. A dose assessment is under evaluation to determine the consequence of approximately 0.6μ Ci of radioactivity detected on the 233 tools and 6.0μ Ci on the internal surfaces of the hydrolaser. This activity calculation is expected to show insignificant dose potentials to the general public.										
V.	Cor	rective Action									
	Nor 300	rtheast Utilities system is ongoing.	It is contemplated th	taminated materials residing in the hat this survey will encompass over eks to complete and expend in the range							
	to c repo resc faci	determine the adequacy and currer ostrories, administrative procedures ources currently utilized to control	nt status of radiologic s, contamination mon the release of contar	ncies. Therefore a review was conducted cal monitoring facilities, equipment storage nitoring equipment, and personnel minated material to on-site and off-site actions to address the root cause were							
	Α.	A. Health Physics is now responsible for surveying all items leaving the RCA to provide the unconditional release. Health Physics personnel are currently monitoring the principal exits from the RCA. Prior to this change the workforce was responsible to survey materials leaving an RCA. HP had responsibility to survey items leaving the contaminated areas.									
	В.	A program to require Health Phy items from the Millstone site was	vsics to cosign all pro instituted.	operty passes that allow the removal of							
	C.			een revised to require that Health Physics inected to a potentially contaminated							
	D.	d area has been instituted.									
	E.	E. State-of-the-art tool/equipment monitoring devices are currently undergoing field testing and evaluation.									
	stre	NNECO has also undertaken a review of the program for trash monitoring and as a result has strengthened this program. Automated trash surveying equipment has been ordered to support the survey needs.									
	Dec		l corrective actions wi NNECO will continue	rill either be in place or a schedule for e to communicate with the NRC Resident							

NRC Form 366A (6-89)